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Present: The Hon'ble Shri Mukesh
Kumar Gupta, Member (J).
The Hcon'ble 3hri K.V.
prahladan, Member (A).

Mr.A.Chakraborty, learned counsel

for the applicant and also Mr.J.L.
Sarkar, learned Standing counsel ftor
thé Railways were present.
Admit. Mr.Sarkar may file reply.
“List the case for hearing before the

next Division Bench. This case and

‘

_ 0.A.293/2003 are cross petiticns and

‘are to he heard simulteneocusly and
accordingly it is ordered that both
'~the Cases are to be listed together.

;\Eﬁember (a) tidté%”?;).
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Présent: Hon'ble Mre.Justice R.Ke
Batta, Vice~Chairman.
Hon'ble Mr.K.".Prehladan, Admini-
'étrative'ﬁemberv
Heard Mr.A.Chakraborty,
'1eatned counsel for the app'lican‘::
and Mr.J.L.Sarkar, learned Railway
counsel ~for the Respondents,-

Service of Respondents is

dents the applicant in case so
desired, may £ide fresh service,
. on thé}respondentssin that event
fresh notice be issueds Stand over
to 30.11.04 for hearinge
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The learned counsel for the
'applicant has sent sick note.
service of on sesve—for—the Respon=
'dents is aua ted, Applicant to take

notice,
. steps for servicez Stand over t.o

, 131,05 for orders.
&-
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' o the reéuest made by learnea
] .

ceunsel 8ri s.Nath =n behalf ef
Sri A.Chakraberty, learnau caunsel
for the applicant the matter is
1" q# jeurnea te 25.1.05 fer hearing.

None present fer the reSpssnaents.

° : '

Py ) ] o -
\ngw\-w—

' Member Vice=Chairman

List before the next Division
' Bench.
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Member (A)

! Pnseuti The Hen'ble Mr. Justice G.
8ivarajan, Vice<Chatrmany.

The Hon'ble Mr .X.V.Prahladan
Member (aA).

At the learned ceunsel for the
parties adjourned te 22.3.2005 along
with 0050293/2003 for hear :lng.
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for the applicant will ,'t.ake fur-
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27, 2005 These two cases (0,A., No. 20/0;1”
nd 293/03) are connected in which
two, different Standing Counsel appearfi,
Written statement has been filed in
O.A, 293/03 where Mr. J.L. Sarkar wes .
, appeargd/ for the respondents. Mr. B.C,
: Path}(ak, learned counsel wxx appearsig
in O.A. No. 20/2004 swkifsxim submits
that! written statement is ready and sent "
for vetting. Hence, post mm these cases
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
- GUWABATI BENCH

Original Application Nos. 293 of 2003 & 20 of 2004
" Date of decision: This the /VDJ_%"(iay of Mérch 2006

‘ﬂbn’bie Shri B.N. Som, Vice-Chairman (A)

Hon’ble Shri K.V. Sachidanandan, Vice-Chairman M

| Li - ﬁ'o.A.N'o.zéazz 003
1. Arun Kr Chaterjee, Chief Controlier
2. Nirmalendu Bikash Dutta, Chief Yard Master
3. Dharmeswar Nath, Chief Yard Master

4.Samar Kr Das, Chief Controiler

5. Ashok Kr Sur, Chief Controlier ......Applicants

All the applicants are working undey the
Chief Operation Manager, N.F. Railway, Guwahati.

By Advocate Mr A. Chakraborty. 4

P L

- Versus -

{ 1. ‘Unionof India, represented by the
¥l i". General Manager,
#N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati-11.

‘Th:e'G'eﬁ e“xfalsManag er (P),
N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati-11.

3 “{hn Dig ambar Jha, Traffic In spector/WR,

- i Office of the Divisional Railway Manager,
- N.E.Railway, Katihar. .
4. Shri Amar Kumar Das, Station Master,
Old Malda Raitway Station,

N.F. Railway, West Bengal.’
5. Shri G.S. BiSwakarma, Chief Yard Master,

New Jalpaiguri Railway Yard,
N.F. Railway. °
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6. , ShriHarindra Prasad Sinha,
Chief Contruiter,
Office of the Divisional Railway Manager,
N.F. Railway, Katibar. ) .......Respondents

By Advocate Dr J.L. Sarkar, Rallway Counsel

II. Q.A.No.20/2004

Sri Ashoke Kr. Das, working as
Traffic Inspector in N.F. Rlys., resident of
Kamakhya Colony, Maligaon, Guwahati - 11. ... Applicant

By Advocate Mr. A. Chakraborty.

- Versus -

1. Union of India, represented by the
~ General Manager,
N.F. Railway, Maligaon,
Guwahati - 11.

2. . The General manager )
N.F. Railway, Maligaon,
Guwahati - 11. .

Shri Digambar Jna

Assistant Operatimi manager,

Katihar, N.F. Raibways.

(O8]

4.  ShriG.S. Biswakarma (§CJ
Assistant Operation Manager
‘Katihar, N.F. Railways.

5. Shri Amar Kr. Das (5C)
Station Superin tendent (Gaz)
Katihar, N.F. Raiiways.

o 0. Shri P.L. Bhutia (ST)
Assistant (;j'peration Manager/G
Alipurduas Junction, N.F. RLY.
7.0 Sl A.S. Matiik (SC)
7 Assistant Operation Manager/G
" Lumding, N.F. Railways. ... Respondents

1
i

Bly Advocate Dr. M.C. Sarma, Railway Counsel.

cessasrsssrees s
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Ey " ORDER

SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN (D)

i

: There are five applicants in 0.A.No.293 of 2003 and one
| ' ’ :

apphcant in 0.A.No.20 of 2004. The issue involved in these cases are
dentlcal and tnerefore, with the consent of the parties, these are

dlsposed of by a common order.

2: The facts of the cases are that the applicants have

aé)peared in the written test for selection to the post of ADWAl\/i
G‘roup "B’ against 70% ‘vacancies on 11.10.2003. The list of candidates

ulnder the zone of consideration was published which inciuded the

n)ames ‘of the applicants amongst others. The applicants on 11.10.2003

appeared in the examination and accordmg ‘to them they did very

well The list of candldates who qualified in the written exammatxon of
selectxon was })Ubllbhed on 11.12 200? which mc. ludes mc names of
15 (flfteen) candxdateb amongst which 5 (five) belong to SC and 4

'f (four) to ST community. The viva voce test of the above selection was
Do : '
announced. The list of candidates for viva voce test was published
i

‘which includes tne names of 10 (sixteen) candldates as agamsc 1:)

:(ﬁfteen) -qualified candidates in the written test. The sixteenth

- : 3 : ’ : Rt DR 1.0 :
candxdat:e in the list of anreserved candidates alfalong his service

i
l
B .

o SC community. The total vacancies

»».career was treated as belonging &

were shown as 13 (thirteen) (UR- 10, SC-02 and ST-01). T’ne applicants

ere not consxdered and therefore, aggrieved by the said inaction of

] the respondents they have filed the present O.As seeking the

E followmg r ehefs
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Rediefs sought for in 0.A.N0.293/2003

“§1 The seiection for the post of AOM/ATM against 70%
vacancies held on 11.10.2003 be declared illegal and be
quashed.

8.2 The respondents be directed to reassess the correct
vacancies of the post of ADM/ATM and prepare select list of ~
eligible gandidates according to xju'les, procedures and law of
reservation and thereafter to hoid the ‘said selection of

ADM/ATM against 70% vacancies afresh.”

M@_ﬁs sought for in O.A.N0.20/2004

i “;8.1 The result of the selection against 70% vacancies for the
post of ADM/ATM held on 1l. 10.2003 and 29.12.2003
r’espectwety be‘modxﬁed and apphcams name be mcluoea in
the select list/panel. and consequently in the promotion order
dated 12.01.2004. ¢

8.2 The Office Order. dated 12.01.2004 (Annexure-£} be
modified by deleting the names of the ineligible candidates,

both  heyond the zone of eligibility and impermissible

reservation, and the applicant’'s name be included in the said

order.”

’ .
3. Theerespondents have filed a detailed written statement
= ‘

contending, that for calling of candidates as per 3X formuia against
. rpipih‘xum four number and above vacancies in the case of 70% Group
'i“iB’;__'v_sveIection, there is a laid down provision for adding equai number
(6f?candidabes to the extent of those who had appeared twice and
" féiled in earlier selections, over and above 3X formula, as per Railway

Board's letter dated 10.09.1986 (Annexure-R1)

|

The names of tae



apphcqmts did not appear as they could not qualify in the written

. exammatlon There is no. mlstake in the. as&s»ment of vacancies and

‘:’»,Jcalhng of ehgxble and wxlhng ‘candidates was as per the laid down

or,msrof Rallways in fillmg up of Group ‘B’ posts and also as per

F.Amsthg 40-point Roster Though a list of fifteen candidates was
pllbhsned by letter dated i1. 12 2003, the name of another successful
: candldate i the writtén examination was madvertentiy omitted and
his name disappeared in letter dated 11.12.2003 and the list of totai
sixbeen successfui candidates in the written examination was
: -'aceoi'dmgly notified by letter dated 18.12.2003.The excess number of
SC/S’T candxda"ee were called for the selection as per the mt:egraced
semomty of the canmdates concerned. The fmal empanelment of
candidates for Group ‘B’ posts agamst 70% selection is based on

candidate’s performance and fitness under different heads of

quahf'vmg maxks There is no provision tor extending proforma marks

’ }ffor seniority. Though thirtynine eligeble and willing candidates as per

X formula were supposed to be called for wrlt:ten examination

:'M‘ga:‘mst' thirteen posts, an additional . nine eligible and wiiling

t?céndidates were also called to the extent of twice appeared and failed

candidetes (i..39+9=48 candidates) in the total field of eligibilicy as
- per Railway Board’s letter dated 10.8.1886. Therefore, there is no
"{;i'rregulanty in the procecure adopted in the saiection and since the

'§app1icants have, not come out successful in tle examination they

" cannot agitate against the same.

4. Mr A. Chakraborty, jearned counsei for the applicants in
both the cases, Mr J.L. Sarkar, learned Railway counsel in

' 0.A.N0.293/2003 and Dr M.C. Sarma, learned Railway counsel -in

. ‘O.'A.No.2 0/2004 are present.



We have heard the learned counsel for the parties. The

learned counsel for the applicants argued that the Railway Authorities
had committed mistakes in the assessment of vacancies, in caiculating

'7§-tﬁ"e;' nﬂ'mber of eligible candidates, calling of excessive candidates of
" } ;

SC and ST community and thus violated Rule 203.4 and Rule 215 (e)

of IREM and also Articles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India.

6. The learned counsel for the Railways, on the other hand,
persuasively argued that addin-g equal number of candidates from
those who had appeared and failed twice in the earlier selection over
and above the 3X formula was adopted as per Railway Board's letter

d,ated; 10.9.1986 and therefore 39+9 i.e. 48 candidétes were calied for

: he_selectlon which cannot be faulted.

‘omotxon of the apphcanta tv Group ‘B’ category of ADM/ATM are to
be ﬁiled up by two methods ~- 70% by seiection proces> and 30% by
lexted Departmental Compemtxve Examination. For selection against

70% vacancies the number of vacancies is required to be correctly

assessed and in case such number if 4 and above, the number of

eligible candidates from tne feeder cadre snail be determined by
'
muitiplying thee said number by 3 which is expressed as 3X formuia.
This is a *statutory compulision. A list of eligible/willing candidates
under the zone of consideration as per Annexure-Al were ca}iéd for
and fortyeight persons have been listed thereof and thereafter fifteen
persons qualified as per Annexure-B dated 11.12.2003. But wnen
-

Annexure-C letier dated 18.12.2003 was publisied for viva voce test,

the names of sixteen candidates had been inciuded including one H.P

L
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Smha Both parties agreed that it is not ngh but Sinha. The learned
| ,ic’cv)‘u‘nse'l for the res*pondents submxtt:ed that though the 16)““ candidate
'q‘u_aliﬁéd_ it was i_nadvertentiy ofmitted in the selection list, which was
| éorr'ected by Annexure- R2 order dated 17.12 2u03 The learned
counsel for the respondents submitted that the respondents had “vexy
‘right to correct the mistake. We have no reason to disheiieve the
“averment of the respondents that it was a mistake and therefore the
’in'c.:'iilsi_on of the 16% candidate for viva voce test in the list cannot be
.sam to be a manipulation. We, therefore, accept that Annexure-C

letter datea 18.12.2003 whlch cannot be doubted.

8. The learned counsel for the applicant has taken our
attention to Rule 203.4 and Ruiev213 ey of the i“ ‘M and contended
that according to the 3X farmula ‘against a minimum four numbers
Vacam:ies three times the number of candidates should only be cailed.
Therefore the nine candidates who hgive neen called in excess of such
R formula is a fault on the part of the naxlwaw The Railways, on the

| 6ith'er ‘hand, relied on Raxlway Board’s letter dated 10.9.1986 which is

reproduced as under:

“The General Managers

SRR All Indian Railways
L including CLW, DLW & ICF. '

The General Manager,
Whee! & Axle Plant

Dangalore.

SUR: Selection for appointment to Croup B’ post.

ln terms of the instructions contained in Board's letter iNo.

£ (GP)B1/1/18 dated 0.4.1981, the field of consideration
for indicated therein with 23X formuxa being applied where
the vacancies are four or more in number. Based on a
1e<,ommendatxon of the CSTEs and CEs who attended a
Workshop in Aprii'86, your views have been sought asto
the need or desirability of extending the field to six. time

-

V4



the num b‘er of vacancies as was the practice in force prior
to the issue of instructions vide Board’s letter dated
0.4.1084 quoted above. D.O. letter No. E (CP)B6/2/49
dated 24.7.86 addressed to your Chief Personnel Officer
i by th'e Executive Director, Management Services refers

Fd in this connection. Pending an examination of the matter

in the context of the issue referred to in EDMS’s D.O.

letter dated 24.7.86, it has been decided by the Board as

follows:

iy . The field of consideration for the Group B’
selection should continue to be determined on
a sliding scale as indicated in Board's letter
No. E (GP)81/1/18 dated 9.4.01.

i) If the field constituted as at (1) above includes
employees who had failed twice in the earlier
selections, a correspondence number of
additional employees should be calied for the
selection, e.g. if the Geld - consists of 15
employees for selection against five vacancies
and it includes, say three employees who had
appeared earlier in selections rwice and failed,
three more eligible employees as per seniority
should be included in the field. This will appiv
in respect of selection initiated after the issuz
of this letter.

H

2. Kindiy acknpwledge receipt of this letter.’

The learned counsel for the applicants submitted that the circular of

the *"Tiailwav Board dated 10.9.1986 has 1o relevance because the

IREM came_into force subsequently superseding all other circulars/

rules provided in the field. We are in respectful agreement of the said
proposition. However, we are not happy with total ignorance that has
;Be{en shown bg’the Railways in relying (Z;ll a circular which has become
vééb‘ébfgéte and ®.ut dated. The Railways. should take abundant caution
not to con.imit such fault in future. They should bear in mind and take
appropriate jegal advice before finalisation of such directions In

future.

9. But the very locus standi of the ap‘piicants in chalienging

this is under dispute by the respondents. The applicants have no case
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that any.ol their. juniors has_heen selected nor (o they have a case

that thev have passed the written examination. This is a selection post

101} the merit cT:)‘E' the written examination and viva voce. Admittedly, the
applicants have not qualified in the written examination or in the viva
voce. Therefore, the application of the formuia and that of the
reservation point cannot be agitated by persons who miserably failed

| in the writsen examination and also in the viva voce.

10. On an overali evaluation of the case we find that the claim
of the applicant is on & wide spectrum and in the nature of public
interest litigation. When specifically asked to the iearned counsel for

the applicant, he submitted that in case the excess candidates were

deleted or avoided from the list of candidates tney may get a better
opportunity in the next examination where. This contention cannot e

accepted for the reason that even if these nine alleged excess
°

candidates are avoided the applicants cannot have a chance since

they have not passed the qualifying examination and therefore they

are not in the zone of consideration. Therefore, we are of the view

that the contention on the reservation point and that of excessive

candidates for vacancy position cannot be agitated by the appiicanis
who are not qualified for the same and the learned counsel for the

A .
respondents submitted that. any interference by %his Tribunal will

affect the system and the applicants also will not get any reiief and it

‘will be a heart burn to the candidates who have aiready .peen

‘promoted by due process of selection.

11. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in Om Prakasn Shukia Vs.

Akhilesh Kumar Shukla, AIR 1986 SC 1043 has declared that "having

L\/’ .




particip»avtec}; Lin the selection and failed such candidates cannot
challengethelegahtv of the selection.” Taking confidence of the said
'decis_idh"jlgnd. thé dictum laid down, we are of the view that the
‘ app‘ticanf:s cahnot legally challenge the selection and the O.As are to

he dismissed.

2. In the conspectus of the above facts and circumstances

the applicants are iegally not entitied to challenge the selection

process and the O.A.s are devoid of any merit. Accordingly we dismiss

both the O.As. In the circumstances no order as to costs.

P 54/ VICE CHAIAMAN(K)

et

-sd/ VICE CHAIRMAN (3)
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Sri Agshoke Kr. Das

Union of India & Ors

| w LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION

|
!
9.9 203

4

Written examination for selection
for the post of AOM/ATM Grouﬁ i Sh
against 78% vacancies was announced
to be held on 11.16.20843. List of
eligible candidates under the zone
of consideration was also published
mhié; includes the name of the

applicant amongst others.

Written examination for the said
selection Was held and the
applicant appeared in the said
examination aqd did very well.

List of qualified candidates in the
written examination of the above

mentioned selection was published

/

which includes the name of 18
(fifteen) candidates including the

rmame of the applicant, amongst

~which G (five) belong to SC and 4

{four) belong to ST community.

S~
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12.12.2663

18412, 20483

29 .12, 2663

-
12 .61 . 2084

]
i
i

]

The applicant was asked for
physical fitness certificete from
medical authorities along with 3
others for holding Group ‘B’ posts
of AOM/ATM. He qualified the
medical test and fit certificate

was also given.

Date and time of viva voce teat of
the above selection was announced
to be held on 29.12.2683. List of
candidates called for to appear in
the wsaid viva voce test was also
published which includes the name
o f 16 (sixteen) candidates as
against 1% (fifteen) qualified
candidates  in the written fest ’E
explained abave. The sixteenth
candidate incauded in the list as
UR candidate ehough all along his
service he was treated as belonging

to 8C community.

The applicant appeared in the viva

voce test and did very well.

Office Order No. #2/2004 issued

for promotion and posting of



‘After 12.61.2004

A

A

candidates in which the applicant’'s

name was omitted.

The applicant could come to know

from the said Order dated
12.61.26084 that an 0A No. 293/2683
has been filed before this Hon'ble
Triburnal challenging the said
selection on the ground of such
anomalies, and the promotions have
been made subject to the outcome of
the said 0A No. 293/2663. On
enq®iring into the said O0A No.
PROZ/26683, the applicant hes further
come to know that the respondent
Railway authorities have done
mistakes in assessment of
vacancies, in calculating the
number of eligible candidates,

calling of ex%gssive candidates ‘of
SC & ST and thus violated Rule
2¢3.4 % Rule 215 (e) of IREM and
also violated Article 14 & 16 of

the Constitution of India.
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In The Central Administrative Tribunal

Guwahati Hench :: Guuwahati.

0.A. No. /28834

BETWEEN

Gri Ashoke Kr. Das, working as
Traffic Inspector in N.F.
Rlys, resident of FKamakhya

Colony, Maligaon, Buwahati-11.

Applicant

- V‘E.‘i. -

i. Union of India represented
by +the General Manager,

N. F. Railways, Maligaon,
.Guwahatiwll.

2. The General Manager (P
N.F. Railways, Maligaon,

Guuwahati—-11.

3. Shri Digambar Jha
fAssistant Operation Manager,

[ ]
kKatihar, #.F. Railways.

4, Shri G.5. Biswakarma (80),
Assistant Operation Manager

F.atihar, N.F. Railways.

5, 8hri Amar Er Das (8C),
Station Superintendent (Gaz)

Katihar, N.F. Railways.

—-—
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&. Shri PoL. Bhutia (8T)
Assistant Operation Manager/0
i Alipurduar Junction.

N.F. RLY.

7. 5ri A8, Mallik (8C)
Assistant Operation Manager/6

Lumding, N.F. Railways.

Respondents

P
|

'Deéails of the Application :
.

i.:Particulars of the order against which the application

.
isﬁmade :

i) The application is made for modification of panel

|
gsia result of the selection for the post of AOM/ATHM against
e

?ﬁ% vacancies held on 11.14.2833 & 29.12.2083 respectively
»@mﬁ for including the name of the applicant in the promotion

Grder dated 1Z2.611.2004.

LJ

g ,
1i) For modification of the Offece Order No.@82/2084

[ |
i i

,da&ed 12.81.28@4 by including the name of the applicant and

promoting him in the post of AOM/ATM.

(2. Jurisdiction:

‘ The Applicant declares that the subject matter of

ﬁtﬁk “application is within the jurisdiction of the hon‘ble

ﬁtrﬁbunal.

%¥5V\QVQ;.WR DS,
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seniority cum departmental examination.-

.11

|

04

| Limitations

The applicant declares that the application is within

!
!
thL period of limitation under section 21 of the

Ndministrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

Facts of the case:

That the Applicant is citizens of India &nd as

h is entitled to the rights and Privileges guaranteed by

| Constitution of India.

That the Applicant is working as Traffic Inspector

"Group ‘C° post in  N.F. Railways in the Operating

artment. The next promotional avenue of the applicant is
[ ]

Group ‘B’ category post of Assistant Operation Manager
rshort AOM)/ Assistant Traffic Manager (for short ATM).
posts of AOM/ATM are filled up by two methods. 784  are

led up by selection process and 3E% by Limited

epartmental Competitive Examination. It is stated that

ection for 7% vacancies is made on the basis of

That it is stated that for selection against 78Y%

cancies  the number of vacancies is required to be

rectly assessed and as per Rule 283.4 of IREM if number

vacancies is 4  and above, the number of eligible

candidates from the feeding cadre shall be determined by

It

th

\

t

Itiplying the said number by & which is expressed as 3X
agrmula. This is a statutory compulsion. It is also stated
at.this formula of calling candidates is according to the

terms of the general principle of eligibility for calling

Ase Ke Ko D ab
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Qanqidates as per Department of Personnel of Training,

Mﬁnéﬁtry of Home Affairs. In the railways, long back there
| !

was%a proposal for calling candidates beyond this 3X formula
cbnéidering number of candidates failed in earlier two

qca@sions. This was tried in the railways for a temporary
{

phase as administrative instructions, but by specific rules
published in 1989 (Rule 2¢3.4 % 21%5(e) of IREM) this has

b%eh_ abandoned. There is at present no Rule for calling
b

ganﬂidates beyond 3X formulza.

4;4” That in August,2083 the applicant along with
qthérs were asked to give &2 declaration giving their

wﬁllingness for sappearing in & selection for AOM (78Y%

Qaﬁéncy) which the applicant gave.

4;5L That by a letter dated @9.89.20083 list of

'éligible/willing staff under rzone of consideration for the

above selection was published fixing the date of written

éxgmination on 11.18.2833. The applicant was in the list aof
co ~ :
éligible candidates and his name appears at serizl no. 39.

Theg applicant accordingly appeared in the said written.

. ®
examination.
i

Copy of the letter dated £9.09.209435

is enclosed as Annexure—-A.

Copy of the List of eligible
candidates is enclosed as

Armexure—-"A/1".

'4.& That the applicant did very well in the written

v

[Fshole i D
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%Maminatian and was declared successful by a letter dated
11.12.20033 along with 14 others. His name appears at serial
No.7 of the said letter dated 11.12.2083., As such his merit
ppsition is 7 (seven) in the written qualified candidates
list. It is stated that by letter dated 12.12.7683 the
abplicant was asked for physical fitness certificate from
medical authorities along with 3 others for holding Group
'B’.posts of AOM/ATM. He qualified the medical test and fit
certificate was also given.

Copy of the letter dated 11.12.2083

is enclosed as Annexure—H,

Copy of the Letter dated 12.12.2¢63
is enclosed as Annexure-C.
L ]

4,7 That by letter dated 18.12.2063 siuteen candidates
inciuding the applicant were asked to appear in the viva
voce test fixing‘ the date on 29.12.28835. The applicant
appeared in the said viva voce test and did very well, It is
stated that though 15(fifteen) candidates were declared
quaiified in the written examination total candidates called
for the viva voce test was 16 numbers. The inclusion of 1&th,
candidate suggests the anomaly in the said examination and
im an example of malafide exercise of power gnd/or
auséeptibility to mistakes in the process of such  a vital
%éléction.

Copy of the letter &ated 18.12.24833

is enclosed as Annesure—D.

4.8 That the panel of the above selection has not been

circulated. A promotion and posting order conseguent upon

2
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said selection was issued by office order No.#2/2064 on

2.?1"2@ﬂ4. Thirteen candidates were named in the said order

their promotion and posting orders were also issued with

ydiate effect. The applicant’s name is .3bsent in the
ve order -dated 12.#1.2084. It is stated ‘thaf the
licant gualified in the written examin#tion and found
lﬁte at serial no.7 (Annexure—-R). It is also stated that
he&e is nuﬁhing adverse in the records of service of the
pplicant and that as regards ACR also he has never received‘

ny}hing adverse.

Copy of the office order dated
12.681.2804 is enclosed as

fAnnexure—gE.
’ [ ]

ere  various mistazkes and anomalies in the said selection

-ess. The SC/8T candidates were called and considered in

ﬂsy of the qguota under the law of reservation. The

i

licant has come to know from the office order dated

2.81.20¢4 that an DA. No.293/20¢3 has been filed before
his Hon'ble Tribunal challenging the ®said selection on the

round of such anomalies, and the promotions have been made

ject to the outcome of the said 0A. No. 293/2843. It has

6 come to the notice of the épplicant, specially after

qnq%iring with reference to the said 0A.No. 293/2083, that

respondent Railway Authorities have done migtakes in

ssessment of vacancies, in calculating the number of
liéible candidates, calling of excessive candidates of 8C &

ST. The‘applidant, thereafter, has also come to know that

respondents Railway Authorities by malafide exercise of

P

That the applicant has come to know thatv there

a

As ho Ke Dok




pomérs have selected candidates of their choice giving no
regards to the actual performances and Rule and Procedures.
Such a consideration has highly prejudice the selection
process and scope of promotions of the applicant to the
aforesaid posts. It is also stated that the respondent
Réilway Authorities have violated the norms of
adﬁinistrative fairness and principles of eduity and fair

play by malafide exercise of powers.

4,108 That the applicant begs to state that Rule 219 of
IREM enunciates that an employee must not secure less than
68% in the professional ability and not less than 684 in the
#ggregate to be eligible to be empanelled. Marks eare
re@uired to be awarded by *the Selection Eoard under the

following heads taking total marks as 183:

i) Professional Ability
a) Written Test 33 merks
b) Viva voce 1% marks
‘ii) Personality, address, leadership .
and academic qualificatimns' 213 marks
iii) Record of service | 15 marks
ivs Seniority 18 marks

Under Rule 219(g) of IREM a candidate to quelify
muét secure 6@% marks in the written examination i.e. 21
mafks (663% of 35 marks). The applicant, as already sfated
above, was placed at serial No.7 out of 16 candidates

declared qualified for viva voce test, and hence it is

reasonable expectation of the applicant that he has secured

-
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tﬁe, applicant heard whispers in Office that five Years

higher marks in the written examination commensurate with

Vth position.

The applicant also did very well in the viva voge

also reasonably deserves and expects that he has secured
)

véry§ good marks. The marks of Professional Ability in viva

f

' has relation with his Professional Ability adjudged im

written test . of Professianal. Ability as otherwise

candidates are likely to be subjected to whims and caprice
fthe selection board. Recause no record of questions and

apswers of viva voce test are preserved. Next comes the head

ect in {(ii) above which carries 2¢ marks. Marks wunder

this head are awarded on the basis of entries in the

i
lﬂuant columns in the Confidential Reports. The marke for
!
|
|

head stated in (iii) above shall be awarded after

&dering last three years Confidential Reports. However,

\
idential reports have been considered by the selection

board. The basis for assessing the Confidential Reports for

1} &

e

cc

[
'

ve

irng are followed as under:
Average - 2 marks .
Gaod - 3 marks
Very Good - 4 marks
Outstanding - 5% marks

It is respectfully stated thet the applicant has

iy been communicated any adverse remarks in the

nflidential reports nor he has ever been informed about any

incidents of poor performances. It is, therefore, reasonable

eap#:tation of the applicant that his marking under the

ahov% two heads i.e. (ii) and (iii) are very good.

A Ke Wy Das
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Rule 2¢935.4 and Rule 215(e) of IREM , as against 48(forty

_ry

P e S

fo

0

! It is stated that the minimum marks of seniority

the junior most is of % marks. It is also stated that

s

khé applicant is genior to the some of the candidates who

w@%e empanelled for the said promotion. His marks for

seniority can not be, thus, lower than 1# marks. It is

”utther stated that he has secured more than 68% marks in

bgéregate and hence is eligible to be empanelled for

ﬁr&motion under Rule 219(g) of IREM. Moreover, as because

mofe candidates beyond eligibility zone have been called for
i

{ . . . . . .
thére has been arbitrariness in awarding seniority marks.

I
b '
%,11 That the applicant begs to state that he

uméer%tood that there were sixteen vacancies of AOM/ATM
I W

¢

Rgainst 76% vacancies for which 16 X 3 = 48 candidates were

‘alled for in  the written examination. But from the
DQ%NO.E?3 286833 the applicant could come to know about the
etter dated 13.&8;2993, which was not circulated to him,

th?t there were thirteen (13) vacancies. As  such maximum

,SQ?thirty nine) candidates would have been eligible under

> ght) wrongly called for. The respondent Railway

Au%hmrities have called additional candidates beyond the

> ligibility zone on the ground of failures on last occasions

is| not permitted by any rule and is illegal. It is also

st%ted that the provision as. regards calling equal

candidates for equal number of failures twice is very vague
argd abstract. It does not specify which failures are to be
} i

;uﬁdted for the employees during the whole career nor 1list

»f 'such failures were/are ever circulated. Such unreasonable

Aﬁx\QVQC\AY 0 ax
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imstruction is against the principle of openness and just
and fair play.

!

Copy of the letter dated 13.68.2003

ig enclosed as Annesure-F.

QniQ ‘ That out of thirteen vacancies 1#(ten) vatancies
aré shown as unreserved(UR), 2(two) SC and 1€one) B8T. It is
stated that agsinst the promotional post there is no scope

of_reaervation for 8C and ST and there is no mandate of such

i

regservation. The respondents Railway Authorities have not
formed any opinion that the 8Cs and STs are not adequately

h@qraﬁented in the cadre of AOM/ATM. It is stated that the

cadre of AOM/ATM is adequately represented by 8C/8T

émﬁﬁnyees and such employées constitute more than the
Qrgﬁcribed percentage of 13(fifteen) and 7 {gseven)
respectively. The Hon’'ble Tribunal may be pleased to call
for' the Gradation List of AOM/ATM.

413 That the applicant begs to state that he comes
.

“within the eligibility zome under Rule 2¢3.4 and 215(e) of

tbe'IREM and his name in the list of gligibility appears at
serial No.39. It is also stated that respondents No.3, 4 and
ﬁjdo not come within the zone of eligibility under the above
Rules. Their considerations for promotion is illegal and not
sustainable in the eye of law. The applicant further begs to

state the following for appraisal of the Hon'ble Court :

i

Name of the Place in %the Place in Place in
Candidates Eligibility List Written the Grder

i dt.12.1.64

Dipah Das 7 1 2
| .
Tuleswar Medhi 8 & A

A‘«s\'\ﬂ‘\c Ky D&
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Raﬁendra Pd. Sharma 9 5 4
P.L. Bhutia (ST 12 13 8
Millan jan Roy 15 | 9 | 6
P.K. Boro 26 135 16
Buﬂ. Chowdhury 3¢ 14 11
Chandan Dutta 31 2 12
MAUB. Malliki{80C) s 1dd 13
‘Ashok Kr. Das(Applicant) 39 7 Omitted
@Dﬁéambar Jha 443 3 14 -
VG%S; Eiswakarma (SC) 42 8 14
!Qmar Er. Das (SC) 43 4 17
"4.14 That the applicants humbly prays that the Hon'ble

“Tribunal be pleased to cald for the records of the said

cod
selection which shall unveil the actions of the respondents

'‘Rdilways Authorities.

Ground for reliefs with legal provisions.

1 For that the respondent Railway authorities have

i

failed to assess correct vacancy position for selection of

.~ the post of AOM/ATM against 78% vacancies.

CG.2 For that the respondent Railway authorities have
| failed to apply 3X formula in the matter of determining and

;.calling eligible candidates.

- 8.3 For that the respondents Railway authorities have

violated Rule 2#3.4 and Rule 215(e) of IREM &and called
excess candidates than what is permitted under the said

rules.

FsheWe Wy Das
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;
§5u4 For that the respondent Railway authorities have
célled excess candidates than what is permitted under law
| |
Bnd  called 48 (forty eight) candidates in the written

|

1o

]

iengmination instead of 39 (thirty nine) maximum possible

jmaﬁdidates which has adVersely effected the scope of
R
promotion of the applicants.

i
|
i
i

5.$ For that the respondents Railway authorities have
taTled 8C/8T candidates in excess of the quote though the
éaqre of ADM/ATM is adequately represented by sC/8T
Em#lmyeeg.
| 1l

5 .

5né For that the respondents Railway authorities have
-
&a{led in viva voce the ungualified/not declared quelified

caﬁdidate of the written test.

i
0
d

[
$.7 For that there is no Justification in calling
Qandidates who have failed in'past selections in addition to

the eligible candidates as per 3IX formula.

[
.8 For that the respondent Railway authorities have

3ctfd in a sloth sod manner and such action is the result of

ﬁr@itrariness, capricious, whimsical and colourable exercise
' |

af | power and offends Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution
w |
\

o f &ndia.

Pl

.

5.9 For that in any view of the matter the applicants

dr@|entitled to the reliefs sought for.

AEN\@VQL Uy e
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6. Details of the remedies exhausted

There is no other efficacious remedies under any

Ruile and this Hon'ble Tribunal is the only forum to

adjudicate the subject matter.

7. Matters not previously file or pending with any

other court

The applicant declares that he has not filed any
case on the subject matter before any court, forum or any

other institution.

8. Reliefs sought for

Umder the above facts and circumstances the

applicant prays for the following reliefs @
*

8.1 The result of the selectioﬁ against 78% vacancies
for the post of AOM/ATM held on 11.14.2633 and 29.12.2063
respectively be modified and applicant’'s naeme be included in
the select list/panel and consequently in the promotion

arder dated 12.41.2064.

g.2 The Office Order dated 12.61.2¢84 (Annexure~E) be
:mudified by deleting the names of the ineligible candidates,
bmth beyond the zone of eligibility and impermissible
reservation, and the applicant’'s name be inciuded in the

aaid order.

8.3 Any other relief or reliefs as the Hon'ble

Tribunal deem fit and proper.

The above reliefs are prayed for on the ground

stated in para 5 above.

A’S"\S\KQ Ve P oA



9,; Interim Relief

During the pendency of this application the

applicant prays for the following interim reliefs:

9.1 The applicant be promoted to the post of AOM/ATM

on ad-hoc basis.

P .2 Any other relief or reliefs as the Hon 'ble

Tribunal deem fit and proper.

t 3 The above reliefs are prayed for on the ground
étéied in para 9% above.

168, This application is filed through the Advocate.
11. Particulars of Postal Order:
i) IPCQ No :

s

ii) Date of lssue

an

iii) Issued from

iv) Payable at

12. List of Enclosures

As per Index.

'

Verification

oo K ke Do



Verification

I, 8ri Ashoke kKr. Das, son of Léte Anukul Ch.
Das; aged about 47 years, working as Traffic Inspector in
N.F.Rly, & resident of Kamakhya Colony, Pandu, Guwahati—12.,
d@ Hereby verify that the statements made in tﬁe paragraphs
1}4,6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and statements in para
2,3 and 5 are true to my legal advice and that I have not

suppressed any material fact.

And I, sign this verification on this 3I#th

dhyiof January, 2¢34,

PtQApVﬁlkéfotb
SIGNATURE

o
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r.DOMs/KIR, ARD, LMG & TBK] Sr.NSOMIR, ,

g:xan'lination of above mention

_ Authorities. do.ebtain Physical fitng

Vi e Ll s o e bR d
SIS . it an X

Sub. :- Selection for the post of AOMIGroup-13° against 70

: [tef. .- This office letter of even number d:atcd 09.09.20

lanag
' uvtqh:§

1' g

03 4, 1
{D

|

19.11.2003 ‘l xy ,
i Co S .
: i ' Lo !

The following staff junder

| i
1,5 ) eepak D (SC), SMISLGR

Chit Chandan Datta, CYMINIE -

3. She Digambar Jhal(SC), TIWIUKIR
St Amar Kumar Das (3C), SMICMLE

N

t
+
i

i

Shrp R, Sharma, "'I'UMXN

Shn Tuleswar Mm{hi (ST), SM/IDMV
Shn Ashoke Kumar Das, TIHQ

Shii 6.5, Biswekarma (SC), CYMINJP -
Shri Nitanjan Roy, CHCIAPDJ

Shri Abdus Sala m{Mallik, SC#’I‘FC/’LMG
CShriSankar Mukheérjee, TI/HQ |

10 shei Arvind Horo (ST), THKIR

12, Shei P00 Bhutia (871, TENJP
14, Shi Biswanatin Choudhury(SC). T
15, Shri PUK Boro (ST, TIUHQO '
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Yo vacanc
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i .
1.10.2003 &
§

y(mr; control have cqualified i the written
2 selection hcld'«’t)n 11.10.03, 01.11.03 & 25.11.03 :- i

L4

.

You are, therefore, requested to direct thinm t()'_glmf;_ll.ﬁ;zﬂc_t& Medical

\

posis of

A 55 cerificates for holding the Group-'B’

A AOMIATM in Technical/Safety catcgory and send} the same to Dy.CPd/G:.Iz./‘IVH_(Z» within
E22.42.2003. You e also requested to send the départmental NAR (:Ie::u%:.m(;e in favour of
} : the stalf concernud, 50 as to reach this office within 7 days from the dafe of issue uf ihis
4 letter. Candidates concerned should alse be advised To keep themtelves i readiness 1o
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b ' 7. Sndi Astoke Kunm!{ Das, TVHQ Q)/ o : §

i
[y

L
e L 10 ZhrAbaus Satam Mallik, SCITFC/ILMG . o f |
"r“ ; F1 Thi Sanh i-m)l-;lmifjel;, T : | T ; ."l |
:;mzi ? Vao i srand Vo {S31), TR ' - ) 4
."“;. 12 iy Putin (f:i-‘fl'), TN
4 1

S Gisveanath Choudhury(SC), TR
'("ﬂj? e Vi K Vg l:;'l)! V) ;

9 ¢ b

L7 :

N0 A
(5 o

i
4 3 U i l-‘r;mu;-:i ik, CHCHAR, b : “
o T | - o
fs N LR VO sitotild be informed that Uiy villl be aliowed o appear in the ' i 1
yih Viva-vocu test o o V22005, anly oY pioductien of Physical fitheas certiﬁe:a{'es:( for hoidi () i
4‘,&{ ;E' G!Ollpf}ﬁ‘,) Posi of B0 jo i by )’(}(;/g_‘;,;;?:;\:g Ra ”\’:’I))y Médical Authoritios. ; | ‘f ‘
§ PL - : .o 1
b g} .ilf 4 The Conlraling Cifiicors are &5o requested to send the dgepaitimental D{\FL’ clearinca in ’é
¥ 4‘1‘. ; favour of staif CEDTennst under e COnmtiol, 80 wuto reach i olfice on o betore 23422008, h
Bl |

. ' i
. . L . ~— 1
! ' “lease HCKNowWld oo recapt AN 1o i [
t | : , L B
!! ' . 1 ! ) ) _//‘gfl I'V{‘)u? : o {
a |
I
|

o (§.C CHOWBHURY)
|

R o PG

o o ©

- B
. - - “

=
¢
o)
&

AR B i e
o Sro e

P SR

j v
4 i k) K . v
! . 1 i i [
h , ! | i L 1
ol | : 1 . '
il ' . B Gleas e b b U SR R Ml
b i SR L 4
i ! P R } 'y
4 [ { !
L i i ‘
R H o [} i
) f !
t l ! § ' : 1 l
i I
‘ f . i
; i s
‘ | ~ L by
' B . . '
1, » ;! o ! RE I IRE
é'» H i § ! i '
' - i . + !
1 ' K I k
.




.8, Shn D.D.Chowdhury, SS(GeNIP on relief,

e . ﬂ{lly}/c/,}}?m against the existing yac= Q\Zﬁ(/}f/ | PR
¢ . C /)/ ‘,}7‘ .o

— 2/

A nnetit -£

NLF RAILWAY (tOM .
OFACE QROER NO,02/2004 (TTCD/ENGG.) | /

The following promationftranster/ pasting orglers are issusd with itt}meiiiatz effect, :-

L. The workeharged pest of ATM/CON (Open Line) which is now
ACM/G/HY) & restored Lo Uperating Department for operation as

.\'fniier ‘opera’tior;\ as
A!! M/HManning/HQ.

Shri Sankar Mukheriee, TI/HQ on being empaneiled for promotion to Group-B’
service as  AOM/ATIA ugaimst /(o selection, is pested as NYM/P’anning/},_lQ against

the above post,

2. Shii Dipak Das, SM/SLGR on being empanelled for promotion to

Group-'8' service as

AOM/ATM against 70% selection, is transferred and posted as 55(Gaz)/TSK against

q the existing vacancy. y

R V- gt .

3./ One vacamt post of MOMHQ s temporatily ! yasiated
AOM/Coaching/i MG, '

Sl [P
i | 1

for operation as

i

Shri Tuleswar Medhi, SM/DMV an heing empaneﬂéd for promotion-to Grouﬁ-‘B’

service as. ADM/ATM  against {
. AOM/Coaching/LMG agairist the above arrangement.

4. Shd R.P Sarma, TIMXN, on being empanelled for promotion o

/6 selecllon, is Wansferred and posted  as

éimup-‘ﬂ’ service as

AOM/ATM against 70% selection, is transferred and posted as ADSO/TSK agalnst the

existing vacancy.

S Shii P.L.Bhutia (STY, TINIP on being écm)anelled for promotion

o Group-'B’ setvice

as AOM/ATM against 70% selection, is transferred and posted as AOM/G/APD)

against the existing vacancy.

“6. ' Shri Nilanjan Roy, CHC/APDI on being empanelled for promotion
as AOM/ATM against 70%
P.5.Seal. -

7. Shii PS.Seal, AOM/GHY on reiief, is tra'nsferred‘ and posted as é(Gaz)/t;{JP j'ric‘e S{\ri ,
.. ' I . ' . FAE Lt

D.D.Chowdhury. _

- ATM{Coaching/ HQ vice Shri Sikumar Das.

9, Shri Sukumar Das, ATM/Coacineq/MQ on relief, & transferred
PenetpdlZ (C/APDS agatnat the eXISUNY vacancy,

selection, is transferred ar:zd posted as

i

to Group:'B'service
AOM/GHY y}ce Shri

far o ®

is wansferred and posted as

;ané posted as ch
!

: ' : ; . ’
10, 8hit PK.Boro, TUHQ o heira vipanalled for promotion 1o fmurrﬂ service as

ACM/ATM zgainst /0% selection, i trandtered and posted
vacancy of Shri A.K.Sﬁrma, nrecantiy on sick feave, '

11. Shri B.N.Chowdtivry, TU/HQ an heing empanelied for promotion
as AOM/ATM wgainst T0% sehedion, 5 posted AT Mg

+ eisting vacancy, &

! .

: . , . : } A

12.5hii Chandan Dutta, CRAMIP on heing em paneited fOF 10

| sérvlca as i AOM/ATM against 7056 solection, |s lranstarr

to Groujr'8' service
emt/HiQ against the

1

as AOM/RNY vice .
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13. Shri ASHMaliick, SC/TIC/LIG on being empanelied for promotion to Group-B'

cervice as AOMIATH auiinst 0% selacgion, s posted as ACMIGAJAG anainst the
existing vacancy. ! L

14, The postiof AOM/G/KIE. which was %0 long oeing operated as !\DSO';% wide this

e,

a7, i 6.5 Diwwa bt (000 VMU on henag ampanaiad f:@;\, Ficn to Group-
§. cericeds BOMIATIA anatnst /% colection, o transfamved et sofrad as AC M

TR e
R et

office order MNo. 39/2003(Fngy./TTXCD) 75 herely restored  for operation  as
/G/KIR. f '

A Digambar I, TIAWR/YIR on belng empanelied for promotion to reup-'8’

service ds AQPEATM jainsi. 70% sulection, is posied as ACGMGIKIR ayaiust the

b above réstared post. : , ‘ .
B 15, Shet 6.¥ Herma (AENTaoup B, preserdly nasked s a‘:i‘;“lf%i‘{ié ai_;a‘tqst the abave -

post of AOMIGIRER, & wow poaterl A ADEN/RIR against the existing vacancy.

against (he existing vacancy.

corvice as AUM/ATM against 70% selection, 15 trand

My and posted ¢
S {Ga2)/RIR against e #X16105() Yacancy. S

—f'. . s ~ s evw .,;" i ) | | f/ v \
Yo 17, chrt Amar ¥r. a5 (503, SHIGMLE on being ampanelled tor !@n}x}ﬁtton ta Group 87y 5

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

_The nraration of Sttto 4 w0 6, 10 to-14 %16 ta 17 to Croup-'t cervice of AOM/ATM
will {)e subject to outcome of CAT/GHY's finterim @ruier dated 26.12.2603 in O.A. No.
2473/2003. -

e date of premotion/assumption of the charges of \he above officers should be
intimated to this office in (ue LoWrse.

' (PX.SINGH)
Dy.C"._?O [Gaz.
tor Genaral Manager (1),

o, £/283/32 PLIYTI) Maligaon, diel. 12.01.2004

opy fgtwareiezd for i cjin'.m‘\'im\ A vecassary action foi-

)
L. GMJCON/ILG. -
» oM, COM, CE(Corord.), €00, VD, £40, CCO, CFT &L T4 MG,
3, Al PHODs & DRMSHMLE Raiwi-. B
3 SrDEN/KIR, SeUOMS/IR, AP RNY, LMG & DOMITSK.
© A DEMs, CRIA(PIS/N. P Raibyay B NAO/NBQS
o, TABCAOH GA & PEANG, S
“ecy, o "’.'.."l/?'k}!k;aon, DGG), e EDPM & b JCUMNLG.
GSINFRLA, MDA, TR R WFEEDMLG. ‘y '/L~
: \
| SN
N
Coyp Gener al Manager {P).

ar W~

¥y, OSECEHRAN Mekgacn.

10, Sificers vonceriad. @5} W
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. (¢)  Thecentraling (:tticers shoutd ghve wide publicity ot this notification atmongst the i

cligible stafl ol Operiting Departiment s pnentioniad i FAATN LIST and STAND-BY - CL

;' PIST {Anneatrent T pespectively ) under thelr condrol and ennos sabropsion ol : ”
i ‘ waitten \'.'i”u\(]I‘l('.'.,‘.,'(.n'n'lll\liI\;H(Z':.'!‘. by the candidaten i e presolied praforina P H
i R Panizcitoen copy enclosed ag Annexure- ) within the unduer mentiohed slipulated e, i I

i fh i W oig watlmguesfursioegness B recsived rid any cligible alatl frong the MAIN LISY e ‘; 0o
i . e A il e stipulatid diter, it il be oventend hal fer s tnwitling - Lo S S N
N M ( st i L sk seiecon s it e, WHTIRICE Tl Trom STARL-UY L IECAn Pt
w4 [ Ctercalied i his place. The candidates rentioned B the Gland-by fist should, therctore, ' '
) ‘,‘ e advisedd o express thew Wsi_hngnufx;/\,)nwiltufgnc:‘_::»;. e Convoling officers shoutd )

! vrortre Hhit et ctadt nnder thelr pontrol, whose nanes anuay e MALN & STAND 1Y

: T, have expresad their Wlt;.i_INGNF.{ES/UNWILL]’NG(\ll?’.‘;‘&‘. in vaiting o enable this

it to0 finaiiee e seleglion dthout  deley. I may b noted  ihat

L :'..!z:=.}ixfti‘;iii,/us~!‘.“<;'!'x"..544!45!1!3':.;%o;,\'.‘iont-: recelived by e Controtling Officers should e+ L
; ot i A BURCH vath o forvearding letter 50 08 o reachi DYsRPOFGIRZ Maligaon, on or . P
Lt 25082007 nesiively. Any optlons received and torwardsd aiter the targel dole

% vali it b entoertained ndir any (‘il'&'.u(l"\"-li,u\(:Zi."‘i'. S ' T

- ‘(.’) Inocase, any r'::pru.:;emﬂtlon ls recelved from any stat against the Integrated. o Lo
ooty position furishied vittel Annexura- A and Annexure-B° or any other pascticulars §’ ‘ P

v therein are foind ineoreect, afl such revresentations shiould be ('mwélrder.i to thiy Py
nooa aneh onoor (hefore 25.08.2003 certifying  the, correct: Rervice 3 Lo
: cotieularsfrecords of e steffl as the case miay b, No representation fagainst the P b
feqgrated seniotity possion i i) be entertined ata taer date. Ll I T
: - o IS SR B R
i) e, gepvice par i«,-ulzxi;s: furnished by th Eandidates and also c_mrnfitz{i' to'he i | SR
ader by the conead authyily  are Hound incorect/fatic subseduentlyr e i S S
. candidature of e statl will liable to be cancelled at-any stage during pendency of the - i b
. shuve selecon proceedings. '| L I ' ; : R l, it ‘:
5 . P i peee b : SRR B T
8 {9 Since 07 pots are carmarked for SCi& 01 post for S, presselection conching i P PR
3 Gaandditory for SO candidates, The lis! Qf%\*{il”m‘j/ulitjihl(-', SC/ST stalf who'vailt réquire ~§ ! '
vl prescection coaching will ba clrculated soon after receipt of applications b :
cithin the-above oentioned Grget date. The Contolling Gllicers chould crgere that e ‘ , V
SIST wledf working unsder thelr ‘il:mnl.‘rol and whose namos wliil be notified from thiy end 1 . :
ctd, an spared aned diocled lattend the z{bc.we prev b (ioh concliing, witheat faill 11 1 oo
any DAL candidit s arises 10 indergo pre-selection coachiny, o written undertaking 5 : ;
; this regied shouk!t o blained from hirn and sent to Prncipal/Z 1C/APD] directly with @ i
copy Dy CPOIGEs Y appeal to this effoct will be aertained after completlon of pre- ¢ ; !
b tinn coaching, } o “ “ : : . ; : i
i : S : b S ? ‘
" ! (10)  the dele of wiilen examination yaving been (ixed on 11102003, the
: ', Candiditen i general siotld bei advised o 'ke.ep tht;ms;clw_‘n i readiness to appen for | :
; 3 ij - v e However, the st of willing/eligible staft {(whowe options. hes' been invited”
k i ‘ itk 250820013 vall b i(;i’gttulu\.(:t.i Gom ihis wad, o0 the fedtent of zone ol e
B : !'i consideration. P . b hoe i S
b ; [ ‘ : : . C N - : :
?{ ' 5 (11) lhe fickd of chyibility} v.'fiu be us per 32X fonnala S phﬁ:w-g'equal\:;mm'\ber' of | g ke
il ¢andidates appearcd wid faited dvice in lnst two m‘.cg'r.ions;. : RS oo T § s
| A R U R B
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHAT!

OA No. 20 of 2004

Sri Ashoke Kr. Das [ Applicant

-Vs-
- Union of India & others . ... Respondents

(Written statements filed by the Respondent No.1 and 7')

The written statements of the Respondents are as follows:-

. That a copy of the Original Application No. 20/04 (hereafter
referred to. as the “application”) has been served on the

respondents. The respondents have gone through the same

and understood the contents thereof. This instant application
is similar to the ‘ap‘plicatiun in OA No. 283/2003. The
respondents have filed their written statements against that
application. The respondents crave the leave of this Hon’ble
Tribunal to allow them to argue and refer to such statements
made in that written statements also at the time of hearing the
matter and to take up both the cases together.

That save and except these statements‘which are specifically
admitted by the respondents, the rest of the statements made
in the application may be treated as denied.
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That with regard to the statements made in Para 1 of the
application, the respondents state that there is apparently no
cause of action to justify the filing of the instant application
and the application is liable to be dismissed with caost.

That the answering respondents have no comment to offer to
the statements made in para 2, 3 and 4.1 of the application,
the respondents have no comments to offer.

That with regard to the statements made in _péra 4.2 of the
application, the respondents do not admit anything which are
not supported by any such records and the provisions of the
Rules. It is denied by the respondents that the selection for
70% . vacancies is made on the basis of seniority-cum-
suitability and by ho!ding.writte'n examination as contended by
the applicants. The s.eléctiovn for 70% vacancies is made on
the basis of the performance of the candidates in written

AadMP unrar L‘?’(‘ ‘
l}\/.cfr’miei Persennel Officer [ V6,

. NF. Railway, Maligaon

examindtion, viva-voce and required number of marks in

Annual Confidential Reports and no seniority marks are
-assigned in such Group-B selection.

. 0

That with regard to the statements made in para 4.3 of the

application, the respondents have admit the statements made '

by the applicant to the extent they are supported by the
provisions of the Rules of IREM. The contention of the
petitioner that there is at present no rule for calling
candidates beyond the 3X formula is not correct. There is a
proviéion for adding more number of candidatesmfrom those
who had appeared and failed twice in the earlier selections as
laid down in the .Railway.Board’s letter No. E(GP)85/1/78
dated 10.9.86. The provision of the rules of IREM as
mentioned by the applicant is not exhaustive and there are

Cuwvatatig
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other instructions/circulars issued by the Railway Board from
time to time in the matter of procedure of holding Group-B

selection in the railways and all such instructions/circulars afe

also considered -and taken into account in the matter of such
selection process. -

" The copy of the said letter dated 10.9.86 is
annexed hereto as Annexure R1.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.4 and 4.5
of the application, the requndents have no comments to
offer.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.6 of the
application, the respondents state that it is not correct that
that the merit position of .the applicant is at number 07 in the
written examination. The list of successful candidates in the
written examination was published vide GM(P)}MLG’s letter
No. E/254/11/Optg-Pt.H{(O) dated 11.12.2003 (Annexure B.in
the application) and this list was not in the descending order
of marks obtained by each candidates. It was only a list
containing the names of all the successful candidates in the
said written examination without any order of merit or
seniority. Hence, the contention of the applicant that his merit
No. is at 07 is not correct.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.7 of the

application, the respondents state that the calling of the 16"

candidate is not irregular as alleged by the applicant. The

calling of the 16" candidate, Shri Harindra Prasad Sinha, -
CHC/KIR, was on the basis of the letter issued by the General

Managery (P), Maligaon vide No. E/254/11/OPTG.Pt.II(O)
dated 17.12.2003. With reference to the said letter, the letter
No. E/254/11/OPTG.-Pt.1II{O) dated 18.12.2003 (Annexure C

N F. Railway, Maligaon
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in the application) was issued thereby adding the rtame of the
16" candidate to the list of 15 candidates previously shown to

-be qualified in the written examination by the letter dated

11.12.2003 (Annexure B in the application). There is no
anomaly’ or malafide on the part of the respondents in

inclusion of the name of the 16" candidate and such inclusion

was done bonafide to rectify an inadvertent clerical oversight
as clarified in the letter dated 17.12.2003.

The copy of the letter dated 17.12.2003 is
annexed hereto as Annexure R2. |

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.8 of the
application, reiterate the statements made hereinabove in this
written  statements and state that as per existing
conventionfpractice, the list of finally empane!led. candidates
for promotion to Grbup'B. services ofy various depar?ments are
not published ‘but promotion orders are issued from time to
time as and when vacancy arises as per turn according to
panel position. Since final empanelment of a candidate is
based on his/her performance in the written examination,
viva-voce, ACR marks and that too“as per extent of number of
posts notified, the petitioner did not find pléce for being
empanelled for the post of AOM (Grbup B) as he failed to

~ obtain required pass marks in each column and also in

aggregate as per requirement under the extant rules.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.9 of the
application, the respondents state that the statements made
in this paragraph are baseless and are not factually correct in
so far as the laid down procedure/rules are concerned. As per
the provisions of Para-203.4(IREM/Vol.l) and the Railway

Yurnrr

hief Personnel Qffi

N ey

o d

Board’'s letter No. E(GP)/1/78 dated 10.9.86, the number of

candidates to be called for selection against 70% vacancies
shall be in accordance with the sliding scale plus additional

1 >
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number of vacancies beyond the sliding scale who appeared
and failed twice in earfier selections in order of their
integrated seniority irrespective of their community (ie. UR,
SC/ST). The notification for selection to the post of AOM/ATM
(Group B) was issued for only 13 posts with the break-up of
UR-10, SC-02 and ST-01 vide GM(P)/NF Railway, Maligaon’s
notification No. E/254/11/0pgt-Pt.1l{O) dated 13.8.2003.
Though a total of 39 number of candidates are eligible as per
the 3X formula (13 X 3 = 39) an additional 9 candidates were
found eligible for being twice appeared and failed candidates.
Hence extending the zone of consideration to 48 (‘j'39' + 8 = 48)
candidates (UR, SC/ST) as per their integrated seniority is not
violative of any rules. The issuance of the
promotion/transfer/posting orders vide office order No.
02.’2034 (TT&CD/Engg) dated 12.1.2004 (Annexure E in the

application) mentioning therein that “the promotion of Si. No.

1 to 6, 10 to 14 and 16 to 17 to Group B service of AOM/ATM
will be subject to outcomg of interim order dated 26.12.2003
passed in OA No. 293/2003” by the Hon’ble Tribunal is
obligatory on the part of the respondents as a compliance to
the Hon’ble Tribunal's order. The respondents deny the
ailegations of irregularities and mistakes as alteged by the
applicant. '

Copy of the said notification dated 13.8.2004
is annexed hereto as Annexure R3.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.10 of the
application, the réspondents state that the statements made
in this paragraph pertains to the rules governing the
promotion of Grou;) C staff and they do not attract compliance

_in case of selection of Group B (Gazetted) posts. The

procedure for Group B selection are laid down in Para 201 to
209 of IREM/Vol.l (1989 edition) and other instructions/
orders issued from time to time by the Railway Board. Hence,

N.F. Ratlway, Malinaon
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 the statements made by the appiicant are baseless and

irrelevant.

That with regard tc the statements made in Para 4.11 of the
application, the respondents state that the statements made
in this para are not factually correct. The notification for
selection to the post of AOCM/ATM (Group B) was issued for
only 13 posts with the break-up of UR-10, SC-02 and ST-01
vide GM(P)YNF Railway, Maligaon’s notification No.
E/254/11/0pgt-Pt.II{O) dated 13.8.2003 (Annexure R3).
Though a total of 39 number of candidates are eligible as per

~ the 3X formula (13 X 3 = 39) an additional 9 candidates were

found eligible for being twice appeared and failed candidates
as per Railway Board's letter dated 10.9.1986 (Annexure R1).
Hence extending the zone of consideration to 48 (39 + 9 = 48)
candidates (UR, SC/ST) as per their integrated seniority is not
violative of any rules. The respondents also reiterate and
reassert the foregoing statements made in this written
statements and state that they have not violated any rules as
alleged by the applicant and their action has zll along been
bonafide and within the parameters of law.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.12 of the
application, the respondents state that the identification of the
posts to be filled up by UR, SC and ST candidates was done
in strict accordance with the 40 point Roaster for Gazetted
Group B selection and with clearance from . the Special
Reservation Cell of the Railways. ‘Hence, the allegations of
the applicant are baseless and are not tenable.

That with regard to the statements made in Para 4.13 and

4.14 of the application, the respondents deny the correctness -

of the same and reassert and reiterate the fcregoing
statements made in this written statements.

Y

/l.adu’ purdns
DblacﬁlefPersonnel Off;'cer/ 4

N.F. Railway, Maligaoa
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That with regard to the statements made in para 5.1.to 3.9 of
the application showing the different gfcunds to vindicate the
cause of filing of the application are not tenabie in law as the
grounds shown by the applicant are no grounds at all in view

‘of the facts and circumstances of the present case and the

settled position of law as stated hereinabove in this written
statements. Hence, the application is liable to be dismissed
as devoid of any merit.

That the answering respondents have no comment to offer to
the statements made in para 6 and 7 of the applicationﬁ

. That 'with regard to the statements made in para 8. 1 to 8.3
and 9.1 and 8.2 (prayer)' of the application, the respondents
respectfully submit that under the facts and circumstances of

the case and the provisions of law, the applicant is not

-entitied ‘to any relief vvhatsoever as prayed for and the

application is liable to be dismissed with cost.

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore
prayed that Your Lordships would be
pleased to hear the parties, peruse the
records and after hearing the parties énd_.
| perusing the records shall also be pleased
to dismiss the application with cost.

7

of Personnel Oﬁicar/
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‘Verification
I pj:.a.cl;upw . at present working as
the ...ﬁy.wo_./.qa.ar« ............ Y in the office of
the Genunal. M N Ry Mg, e ,

being competent and duly authorized to sign this vgriﬁcation
do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statements made

being matter of records are true to my information derived E
therefrom and the rest are my humble submission before this
Hon'ble Tribunal. | have not suppressed any material fact. '

And | sign this verification on this th day of ﬁpriiZLZDO‘j at
Guwahati.

PAadLp tman 5,74
DEPONENT

_ DyChiet Personnel Officer /
N.F. Rajiway, Maligaon
Guwahati.11
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//7\ . GOVERNMENT OF INDIA(BHARATISARKAR) in ve . s |} |
‘7 IINISTRY OF TRANSPORT (PARIVARAN MANTRAEAYA), ™ * | e
- MPMWMWTOFRMLWWSRAHWHEMQXxﬂgwu‘m' , ,
/ - (RATLWAY.-BOARD) T
NO,E(GP)B5/1/78 New Delhi, Dated: jo-9-1986 |

The General Manageng
.. -/All Indian Railways,
. including_CLw, DLW & ICF.

-~

\
The General Manager, : -
* Wheel’ & Axle Plant, //
- Bangalore, : '

; . SUB: Selection for appointment‘to Group'B' post. o .
:ilnftérms'ofkthe instructiongicohtained in Board's-létter' e
P)81/1/18 dated 9.4,1981, the.field of ‘consideration for . & .
!Bh.selection 'is determined on.the basis.of a sliding scale L

ed:therein with 3X formula being applied where the.vacancies; :

ur..or ‘more in number, Basedign'a recommendation of the CSTEs . &
1-Who attended a Workshop in”April'g6, iyour views have been
+as"to’ the need or desirability of extending the field to

ancies as was the practice in force prior
: of instructions vide Board's letter dated 9,4,1984
quoted above, D,0, letter No.E(GP)BG/Zéi9 dated, 24,7,86 addressed
"to your Chief Personnel Officer by the ecutiveiDirector, Manage~

- ment Services refers in this connection, Pending an examination
of the matter in the context of the . issue referred to in-EDMS'g
,»?.gi letter dated 24,7.86, it has been decided by the Board as

“ follows:- S '

. ] .

w i) The field of consideration for the Group!'B!' selection )
WS py should continue to be determnined on a sliding 'scale as ' '
oY A soindicated in Board's letter No.E(GP)81/1/18 dated 9,4,81,
VW TN

“1i) if the field constituted as at (i) above includes
employees who had failed tuwice in.the carlierp \

selections, a corresponding number of ‘additional )
employees should be called for the selection, es8, | o

1T the field consists of 15 employees for selaction-l NPT

. against five vacancies and it in-ludes, say three . ||~

B employees who hadAappeareg'earlier.in selections |

' twice and failed, three more eligibie ‘employees as |
Leng DeT seniority should be ihcluded in the field, This
JﬁﬁSﬁWill apply in respcect of selections ‘initiated after
A Y the issue of this letter, - . ' '

Kindly acknowledge recelpt of this lettér;V : ..
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Office of the iY&
General Manager(P) "‘* S
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i DRM(PY/KIR .

SR DOM/KIR

&' ’

Dmed 17.12.2002,

et

1 ‘“I f fh»s ofﬁce letter of even number dated 1112 ?003
bt T 'ﬁa i(' “ “ '

,4.“'1 '.

AR »{;I'n contmuatlon to thlS office letter quoted under refmence it is h:-hgii‘g
# ’matedéj_:hat Shri @Harindra Prasad Sinha, CHC [KIR has also qualified, tné
ithe wnttcn cxamlnatfon of above mentioried selection’ hald on 11.10. 2003

*' {01 11! 2003 &:25.11. 2003, Ris name was Inadvertently omitted from the list of

N quauﬂed candidates,in this' office letter of even number dated 11-12- -2003, by

gygr;.!ght{!‘ L - %»i” :
'.‘9.: SRR St ! REvy
R £ ‘You .are, thcrefore, requested to direct Shri Sinha to hic- re.,pectm.. J‘*" !

5M¢dlcal Authoﬂty to obtain Physical fithess certificat for hoiding the Group-‘é’

~i'post of AOM/ATM  in Techmcal/bafety category and send the same to’

> DY.CPO/GAZ. imn nediately. The DAR clearance in favour of Shri Sinha should cT A

“11als0, be sent to PS to COM/MLG Immediately. Candididate concerned should.also * %35

o f‘tbe advised Lo keep hirself {n readiness to appear befire the Viva Voce, likelyto + » +¢

bﬂ fixed very soon. . \ RV

i Pleasg acknowledge receipt

RERRARA

i (5. K. Chowdhury ) )
N - Asstt.Personnel Officer(Gaz) e
: For General Manager(P) o ’

PS to COMMLG, to please collect the CR of Shri Marindra Prasad Sinha, :‘
CHC/KIR, for last 5 years including the current one(i.e. fov the year ending 3i-

§’ 2003), . ,
o

- For General .\Man’ager(P)
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ndidates in the: ‘prescr!be"'“""‘proforma

vithin the under mentioned stipulated time.
.[n'any ellgrble staff. from the MAIN LIST
,\.Il be: presumed that he:ls

y sta aga 1st the ntegrated
rnished vide Annexure-‘/\’ and Annexure—‘B’ or any other particulars:

Lare. lound Incorrectiall such repr&smtatlons should be. forwarded to.this
Bunch.. ““before.~ 25.08. 2003 certifyxng “the " correct . service.
rds of: the:staff,/ ‘as:the case may be. No represer'ration agalnst the -

y position etc. wiil ba entertalned ata later da":.‘ o

; _rnfshed by-the'candidates and diao certifled.to be:

uth‘orrly re; found - incormctﬁalse subsequentty, the!
taff wm Ilable to: be cancel!ed at any stage durlng pendency,of th

ince,02 posts 'are earmarked for SC & 01 post for ST pre-selectron _coaching'is

C/ST mndldates “The: Iist of wimng/ehgrb!e SF/S’F:staff who will Tequire
" N, coaching.: | soon after: recelpt. of a'pplications-

| ould e ‘that the,
ygotlﬂedpfrom this end

Ve pne-selectlon_ ; oaéfrlng, wlt,hout fail.
ndergo 'pre-selecﬂon coachln AW :

g/eligible staff (whose optlo 5
e'fcrrculaued from-‘th :

xmtagrated seniority ist
: (ﬁnnemg__re‘A'_:_,._,

M
(S K. Chowdhury)
APO/Gaz. " »
For General Manager (P)
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